CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2015

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 21% day
of September, 2015, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at
6:02 p.m. Council members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler,
Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Steve
Bowman, Randy Reimers, Jackie Huston, Linda Rivers, and Tom Schirman.

Approval of Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion
carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported that it is not clear how much the 2009 Ford
Expedition would be worth due to its deteriorated condition. The easiest disposal method would be
to trade it in on the new squad. This item will be on the next agenda for updated figures.

Consent Agenda. Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda
including the invoices, minutes from September 8' 2015, and August 2015 Financial Reports.
Motion carried.

lowa 80 Trucking Museum Expansion Site Plan. Huston presented the Site Plan and stated
that staff members and the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval. Koehler
moved and Latimer seconded to approve Resolution 2015-32, which approves the lowa 80
Trucking Museum Expansion Site Plan. Motion carried with a unanimous roli call vote.

Ossian, Inc. Compaction Building Site Plan. Huston presented the Site Plan and stated that
recommended changes had been made and staff members and the Planning & Zoning
Commission recommended approval. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve
Resolution 2015-33, which approves the Ossian, Inc. Compaction Building Site Plan. Motion
carried with a unanimous roll call vote.

Main Street Streetscape Enhancement Project. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to
approve payment #2, to Brandt Construction, in the amount of $12,895.30. Motion carried.
Building Official, Linda Rivers, stated that this payment was mostly for material.

101 S. Main Street Lot — Phase | Environmental Site Assessment. Huston reported that three

quotes had been received — MSA, $2,250, Terracon, $2,300, and Forest Road Consulting, $2,500.
Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve hiring MSA for the Phase | study in the amount
of $2,250. Motion carried.

Approval of Central Tank Coatings Invoice. Bowman stated that the contractor agreed to make
repairs to the painting on the tank this fall, but requested that 75% of the $31,920 contract be paid
at this time and 25% upon completion. Jackie Puck moved and Koehler seconded fo pay 75% of
the contract upon receipt of documentation agreeing to repair the paint job. Motion carried.

Building Department Report. Rivers gave an update on the Main Street Enhancement Project
and various construction and remodeling projects. She reported on the results from the BCEGS
review that determines the City’s [SO rating that affects insurance rates for the community. The
review determined that Walcott’s rating would be downgraded one point for both commercial and
residential property. This is mostly due to not having adopted current construction codes. The City
has the option of reviewing the information and responding with a plan to regain the higher



classification. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to reply to the BCEGS that the City of
Walcott will review the information and will institute programs to regain our previous BCEGS
classification number. Motion carried.

Public Work’s Department Report.

Street Repair Bids. Bowman reported the following bids for street repairs — Seven Hills Paving-
$13,630 and Tri-City Blacktop-$17,750. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to accept the
bid from Seven Hills Paving in the amount of $13,630 for six street patches. Motion carried.

Salt Spreader for snow plow. Bowman reported he had one bid from Bonnell for a salt spreader
on the snow plow that they use at the interstate area, in the amount of $11,917.60. He stated that
this would reduce fuel costs and manpower by allowing plowing and salt spreading to be done at
the same time. Jackie Puck moved and Latimer seconded to accept the bid from Bonnell in the
amount of $11,917.60. Motion carried.

Plow Blade for 2015 GMC Pickup truck. Bowman reported he had one bid from Bonnell for a
Western blade in the amount of $5,530. He stated that a Waestern blade was preferred because it
would last 10 — 15 years longer than other blades. He intends to use this truck in alleys and
places that a large truck is not practical. Audience members questioned if this truck would be used
to remove snow from the sidewalks located next to the curbs. Bowman responded that if the plow
trucks deposited the snow on the sidewalks, it would be removed with the pickup truck. Mengler
moved and Jacob Puck seconded to accept the bid from Bonnell in the amount of $5,530. Motion
carried.

Bowman presented a list of vehicles and equipment that could be disposed of. It consisted of old,
non-functioning equipment that could be sold. This list will be included on the agenda for the next
meeting.

Vision Committee Report. The Committee, represented by Brent Puck, Brent Arp, Larry Koberg,
and Austin Burt, presented a proposed set of guidelines and application form to reinstitute the
Mayor's Beautification Award. Following discussion, the Council consensus was to have the
Committee bring a list of recommended candidates for the award to the next meeting.

The Vision Committee is in the process of transitioning to an independent committee by
establishing the Hearts & Hands Foundation as & 501(c3), non-profit organization. This would
allow the Foundation to accept tax deductible donations to use for community projects. The
Committee is interested in purchasing and renovating the building at 101 E. Durant Strest to be
used for a library. Currently, the Scott County Library Board has an option to purchase the building
that expires soon. If the Committee does purchase the building, they envision fundraising and
applying for grants to complete the project. They would ask that the Gity donate funds to help
obtain the grants.

New Business/Questions. Elaine and Brenda Arp explained a project calied the Public Servants
Dressed in Blue Week. The Lambda Phi Sorority wants to purchase and distribute blue light bulbs
for the residents of Walcott to use in their outdoor porch light receptacles to show support for the
Police and Fire Departments. They requested the Mayor to sign a proclamation for the week of
November 22™. Donations received for the light bulbs would go to the Walcott Police and Fire
Depariments. The Council expressed their support of the project and the Mayor requested that
they bring the proclamation to City Hall to be placed on a meeting agenda for November.



Koehler requested that the realtor for the building on North Main Street attend the next meeting.
The contract will expire soon and options for the building were discussed if it is not sold. Bowman
was asked to get estimates for removing the asbestos and also demolition costs.

Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 7:20 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on
motions were unanimous, unless noted. -
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ADEL WHOLESALERS INC
ADVANCED BUSINESS SYSTEMS
ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO
ALLTEST INC

B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.
BLAKE, JEFFERY

BRIAN GANZER ROOFING LLC
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.
CENTURY LINK INC

COVE EQUIPMENT
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PDTS. IN
FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BURE
HUSTON, JACKIE

HYVEE

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA ONE CALL

JOHN DEERFE FINANCIAL
KREBS, NEAL

LINWOOD MINING & MAT,
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.
MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
MINUTEMAN PRESS

OTTO, KATHY

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LL.C
RHOADS, KENT

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

RUPE, TONY

SAM'S CLUB

SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY LLC
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
SCOTT CO. TREASURER
STATEWIDE TIRE DISTRIBUTOR
VERIZON WIRELESS

WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
WELLMARK

TOTAL

FUND TCTALS

GENERAL

FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION
FIRE RESERVE - SIREN/EQUIP
FIRE RESERVE - DONATIONS
ROAD USE TAX

21-Sep-15
YARD HYDRANT
ANNUAL MAINT/COPY CHARGES
TRUCK REPAIRS
RANDOM TEST SERVICES
SERVICE
MEDICAL REIMB
NEW ROOF - VICTORY PARK
REPLACE LAMPS IN SHOP
SERVICES
PTO FOR SPREADER
MEDICAL SUPPLIES
FEES - HAZMAT/FF1 CERTIFICATION
MILEAGE
FD CHARGES
DIESEL
NOTIFICATIONS
PARTS/ENGINE OIL
MEDICAL REIMB
BASE 1"
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
PARTS & SUPPLIES
SERVICES
FD RAFFLE CARDS
SERVICES
MONTHLY TESTINGS
REIMB SIDEWALK PROGRAM
RENT & DIESEL
REIMB PARTS & SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES - BUSINESS CARDS
HOSE TESTER
BOOKING FEES
1/2 YR PROPERTY PYMT
TIRES - 2013 SQUAD
SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION & DEMO WASTE
PREMIUMS

408.28
1,694.51
2,731.02

66.24
332.46
62.90
1,810.00
172.14
944.37
817.30
75.47
50.00
37.61
85.85
35.51
38.70
52.88
127.20
146.44
341.83
144.77
64.37
198.26
140.00
804.00
104.00
347.76
205.92
39.96
2,047.30
50.00
92.00
491.44
80.02
50.00
11,886.62
26,777.13

17,717.18
256.49
380.00

2,047.30
146.44



WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY
SOLID WASTE
TOTAL

PAYROLL

PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS
BRANDT CONSTRUCTION
TREASURER, STATE OF IOWA
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

AUGUST REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE NON-RESIDENT

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
NORTH TIF

MAIN ST PROJECT
WATER

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILTIY DEPOSITS

SEWER

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

09/11/2015

PAYMENT #1 - MAIN ST PROJECT
SALES TAX

2,072.60
4,107.12
50.00
26,777.13

27,911.52

75,107.17
2,343.00
77,450.17

132,138.82

26,631.89
16.36
140.79
471
2,160.81
4.79
94.61
18.39
19.00
12.18
152.00
22,564.10
18.30
20,032.77
30.81
76.32
22,503.45
130.90
19.22
420.00
30,432.44
19.76
5,620.29
131,123.89



