CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2015

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 21st day of September, 2015, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. Council members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Steve Bowman, Randy Reimers, Jackie Huston, Linda Rivers, and Tom Schirman.

Approval of Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported that it is not clear how much the 2009 Ford Expedition would be worth due to its deteriorated condition. The easiest disposal method would be to trade it in on the new squad. This item will be on the next agenda for updated figures.

Consent Agenda. Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from September 8 2015, and August 2015 Financial Reports. Motion carried.

lowa 80 Trucking Museum Expansion Site Plan. Huston presented the Site Plan and stated that staff members and the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve Resolution 2015-32, which approves the lowa 80 Trucking Museum Expansion Site Plan. Motion carried with a unanimous roll call vote.

Ossian, Inc. Compaction Building Site Plan. Huston presented the Site Plan and stated that recommended changes had been made and staff members and the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve Resolution 2015-33, which approves the Ossian, Inc. Compaction Building Site Plan. Motion carried with a unanimous roll call vote.

Main Street Streetscape Enhancement Project. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve payment #2, to Brandt Construction, in the amount of \$12,895.30. Motion carried. Building Official, Linda Rivers, stated that this payment was mostly for material.

101 S. Main Street Lot – Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. Huston reported that three quotes had been received – MSA, \$2,250, Terracon, \$2,300, and Forest Road Consulting, \$2,500. Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve hiring MSA for the Phase I study in the amount of \$2,250. Motion carried.

Approval of Central Tank Coatings Invoice. Bowman stated that the contractor agreed to make repairs to the painting on the tank this fall, but requested that 75% of the \$31,920 contract be paid at this time and 25% upon completion. Jackie Puck moved and Koehler seconded to pay 75% of the contract upon receipt of documentation agreeing to repair the paint job. Motion carried.

Building Department Report. Rivers gave an update on the Main Street Enhancement Project and various construction and remodeling projects. She reported on the results from the BCEGS review that determines the City's ISO rating that affects insurance rates for the community. The review determined that Walcott's rating would be downgraded one point for both commercial and residential property. This is mostly due to not having adopted current construction codes. The City has the option of reviewing the information and responding with a plan to regain the higher

classification. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to reply to the BCEGS that the City of Walcott will review the information and will institute programs to regain our previous BCEGS classification number. Motion carried.

Public Work's Department Report.

Street Repair Bids. Bowman reported the following bids for street repairs - Seven Hills Paving-\$13,630 and Tri-City Blacktop-\$17,750. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to accept the bid from Seven Hills Paving in the amount of \$13,630 for six street patches. Motion carried.

Salt Spreader for snow plow. Bowman reported he had one bid from Bonnell for a salt spreader on the snow plow that they use at the interstate area, in the amount of \$11,917.60. He stated that this would reduce fuel costs and manpower by allowing plowing and salt spreading to be done at the same time. Jackie Puck moved and Latimer seconded to accept the bid from Bonnell in the amount of \$11,917.60. Motion carried.

Plow Blade for 2015 GMC Pickup truck. Bowman reported he had one bid from Bonnell for a Western blade in the amount of \$5,530. He stated that a Western blade was preferred because it would last 10 - 15 years longer than other blades. He intends to use this truck in alleys and places that a large truck is not practical. Audience members questioned if this truck would be used to remove snow from the sidewalks located next to the curbs. Bowman responded that if the plow trucks deposited the snow on the sidewalks, it would be removed with the pickup truck. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to accept the bid from Bonnell in the amount of \$5,530. Motion carried.

Bowman presented a list of vehicles and equipment that could be disposed of. It consisted of old, non-functioning equipment that could be sold. This list will be included on the agenda for the next meeting.

Vision Committee Report. The Committee, represented by Brent Puck, Brent Arp, Larry Koberg, and Austin Burt, presented a proposed set of guidelines and application form to reinstitute the Mayor's Beautification Award. Following discussion, the Council consensus was to have the Committee bring a list of recommended candidates for the award to the next meeting.

The Vision Committee is in the process of transitioning to an independent committee by establishing the Hearts & Hands Foundation as a 501(c3), non-profit organization. This would allow the Foundation to accept tax deductible donations to use for community projects. The Committee is interested in purchasing and renovating the building at 101 E. Durant Street to be used for a library. Currently, the Scott County Library Board has an option to purchase the building that expires soon. If the Committee does purchase the building, they envision fundraising and applying for grants to complete the project. They would ask that the City donate funds to help obtain the grants.

New Business/Questions. Elaine and Brenda Arp explained a project called the Public Servants Dressed in Blue Week. The Lambda Phi Sorority wants to purchase and distribute blue light bulbs for the residents of Walcott to use in their outdoor porch light receptacles to show support for the Police and Fire Departments. They requested the Mayor to sign a proclamation for the week of November 22nd. Donations received for the light bulbs would go to the Walcott Police and Fire Departments. The Council expressed their support of the project and the Mayor requested that they bring the proclamation to City Hall to be placed on a meeting agenda for November.

Koehler requested that the realtor for the building on North Main Street attend the next meeting. The contract will expire soon and options for the building were discussed if it is not sold. Bowman was asked to get estimates for removing the asbestos and also demolition costs.

Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 7:20 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Jackie Huston, Deputy City Clerk

21-Sep-15

	21-2eb-12	
ADEL WHOLESALERS INC	YARD HYDRANT	408.28
ADVANCED BUSINESS SYSTEMS	ANNUAL MAINT/COPY CHARGES	1,694.51
ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO	TRUCK REPAIRS	2,731.02
ALLTEST INC	RANDOM TEST SERVICES	66.24
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.	SERVICE	332.46
BLAKE, JEFFERY	MEDICAL REIMB	62.90
BRIAN GANZER ROOFING LLC	NEW ROOF - VICTORY PARK	1,810.00
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.	REPLACE LAMPS IN SHOP	172.14
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	944.37
COVE EQUIPMENT	PTO FOR SPREADER	817.30
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PDTS. IN	MEDICAL SUPPLIES	75.47
FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BURE	FEES - HAZMAT/FF1 CERTIFICATION	50.00
HUSTON, JACKIE	MILEAGE	37.61
HYVEE	FD CHARGES	85.85
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL	35.51
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	38.70
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	PARTS/ENGINE OIL	52.88
KREBS, NEAL	MEDICAL REIMB	127.20
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.	BASE 1"	146.44
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.	EQUIPMENT REPAIRS	341.83
MENARDS	PARTS & SUPPLIES	144.77
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	64.37
MINUTEMAN PRESS	FD RAFFLE CARDS	198.26
OTTO, KATHY	SERVICES	140.00
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	MONTHLY TESTINGS	804.00
RHOADS, KENT	REIMB SIDEWALK PROGRAM	104.00
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	RENT & DIESEL	347.76
RUPE, TONY	REIMB PARTS & SUPPLIES	205.92
SAM'S CLUB	SUPPLIES - BUSINESS CARDS	39.96
SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY LLC	HOSE TESTER	2,047.30
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	BOOKING FEES	50.00
SCOTT CO. TREASURER	1/2 YR PROPERTY PYMT	92.00
STATEWIDE TIRE DISTRIBUTOR	TIRES - 2013 SQUAD	491.44
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES	80.02
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT	CONSTRUCTION & DEMO WASTE	50.00
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	11,886.62
TOTAL		26,777.13
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		17,717.18
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION		256.49
FIRE RESERVE - SIREN/EQUIP		380.00
FIRE RESERVE - DONATIONS		2,047.30
ROAD USE TAX		146.44

WATER UTILITY SEWER UTILITY SOLID WASTE TOTAL		2,072.60 4,107.12 50.00 26,777.13
PAYROLL	09/11/2015	27,911.52
PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS BRANDT CONSTRUCTION TREASURER, STATE OF IOWA TOTAL	PAYMENT #1 - MAIN ST PROJECT SALES TAX	75,107.17 2,343.00 77,450.17
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		132,138.82
AUGUST REVENUE GENERAL POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN FIRE DONATIONS FIRE NON-RESIDENT CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE PARK ENHANCEMENT SPLASH PAD RESERVE FORFEITURE MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND ROAD USE TAX EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX NORTH TIF MAIN ST PROJECT WATER WATER TOWER RESERVE WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND UTILTIY DEPOSITS SEWER SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE		26,631.89 16.36 140.79 4.71 2,160.81 4.79 94.61 18.39 19.00 12.18 152.00 22,564.10 18.30 20,032.77 30.81 76.32 22,503.45 130.90 19.22 420.00 30,432.44 19.76 5,620.29
SOLID WASTE TOTAL		131,123.89